

MARGARET WILLE & ASSOCIATES LLLC

Margaret (Dunham) Wille #8522
Timothy Vandever #11005
P.O. Box 6398
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
MW Tel: 808-854-6931
TV Tel: 808-388-0660
Landline/Fax: 808-887-1419
margaret@mwlawhawaii.com
tim@mwlawhawaii.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

SAVE OUR SHERWOODS, a non-profit
organization, MOANA KEA AMONG,
MAUREEN HARNISCH, ARCHIBALD
KAOLULO, MITCH WERTH

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, DAVID BERNHARDT,
Secretary of the Interior, CITY AND
COUNTY OF HONOLULU, CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF HONOLULU, DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING AND PERMITTING OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU;
DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION OF THE CITY AND
COUNTY OF HONOLULU; DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Civil Case No.: 19-00519 LEK-WRP
(Declaratory and Injunctive Relief)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Facts 3

Argument 5

 I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON
 THE MERITS 7

 A. Defendants actions or inactions were violative of LWCF 7

 B. National and State Historic Preservation 8

 C. The FEA is inaccurate and insufficient 10

 D. The SMA Permit is invalid 13

 II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPERABLE INJURY WITHOUT THE
 INJUNCTION 14

 A. Water-oriented recreational activities 14

 B. Cultural and historic resources 15

 C. Environmental degradation and flooding 16

 III. THE INJUNCTION WILL NOT SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE OTHERS 17

 IV. THE INJUNCTION FURTHERS THE PUBLIC INTEREST 18

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127, 1131 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 5
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 20, 129 S. Ct. 365, 374, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008). 5

STATUTES

Land and Water Conservation Fund ("LWCF") 54 U.S.C.A. § 200305..... passim
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 344-4..... 13
National Historic Preservation Act ("NHPA") 9

RULES

Hawai‘i Administrative Rules §11-200.1-18 10,11

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 59 7
36 C.F.R. § 60.15 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Park Service Land and Water Conservation Fund State Assistance
Program Manual Volume 69, Chapter 8 (Effective October 2, 2008) -
<https://www.nps.gov/ncrc/programs/lwcf/manual/lwcf.pdf> 6
